BY ORDER OF THE
SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
MANUAL 21-209, VOLUME 1
20 FEBRUARY 2025
Maintenance
GROUND MUNITIONS
COMPLIANCE WITH THIS PUBLICATION IS MANDATORY

RDT&E—Research, Development, Test and Evaluation
stu—Students
UTC—Unit Type Code
USAF—United States Air Force
USSF—United States Space Force
Office Symbols
AF/A4S—Director Security Forces
AF/A4SO—AF/A4S, Operations Division
Terms
None
12 DAFMAN21-209V1  20 FEBRUARY 2025
Attachment 2
EXAMPLE GROUND MUNITIONS AUTHORIZATION CHANGE REQUEST
Figure A2.1.  Example Ground munitions Authorization Change request.
MEMORANDUM FOR  AIR FORCE GROUND MUNITIONS MANAGER
FROM: 99 XX/CC
SUBJECT: Requested Change to Ground Munitions Authorization Table (GMAT) Table 2A.1
1. In order to conduct training IAW current USAF operations, we request the following
munitions be immediately added to the Training and Qualifying Air Force Personnel with
Firearms Allowance GMAT 2A.1.
DESCRIPTION
FSC DODIC NOTES UI
PER
STUDENT
PER
CLASS
INSTRUCTOR
USE
Cartridge,
5.56mm, M855
Ball, or 5.56mm
Frangible
1305
CA059,
AA40 3 EA
196
0
500
2. Current changes to the M4 AFQC have changed the required amount of ammunition per
student to 196.
3. If you have any questions, please contact 99 SFS/S4C at DSN 473-7620.
                                                                                   COMMANDER, Lt Col, USAF
                 Commander
DAFMAN21-209V1  20 FEBRUARY 2025 13
Attachment 3.
EXAMPLE GROUND MUNITIONS FORECAST
Figure A3.1.  Example CA Ground Munitions Forecast.
National
Stock
Number
(DODIC)
Noun CAT
REQ
Code
GMAT Table/Justification Calculations Total
1305-01-492-
8545 (AA40)
CTG 5.56MM
FRANGIBLE
BALL
D
DQ
Table 2A.1, Rifle/Carbine
AFQC T1-TIII
(699 students
(stu) X 216
rounds (ds)
150,984
DQ
Table 2A.1, Rifle/Carbine
AFQC TI&TII (Group B)
(1621 stu X 196
rds)